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Gear Developments Inc. has appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 53(19) 
of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from a decision of the Committee of 
Adjustment of the City of Toronto which dismissed an application numbered B15/04TEY for 
consent to convey part of the lands composed of Plan 693 Block 27 Lot 5 Part Lot 6 and 
municipally known as 35 Lyall Avenue in the former City of East York, now in the City of Toronto 
OMB File No. C040123                   
O.M.B. Case No: PL040424 
 
Neville Park Fine Homes Inc. has appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board under subsection 
33(4) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, from Council's refusal or neglect 
to issue a demolition permit for premises known municipally as 35 Lyall Avenue in the City of 
Toronto 
OMB File No.M040098 
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DECISION DELIVERED BY J. CHEE-HING AND ORDER OF THE BOARD 

CONTEXT: 

Gear Developments Inc. (the applicant and appellant) has appealed to the Board 
under subsection 53(19) of the Planning Act (Act) from a decision of the City of Toronto 
Committee of Adjustment (Committee) which dismissed an application for consent to 
convey part of the lands municipally known as 35 Lyall Avenue in the former City of 
East York now in the City of Toronto. The applicant is seeking a consent in order to 
sever the existing property into two parcels for the purposes of constructing two single 
family detached dwellings. 

As part of this hearing, counsel for the applicant had requested that the matter of 
City’s Council’s refusal to issue a demolition permit for the same property be heard 
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under subsection 33(4) of the Planning Act. At the onset of the hearing, the Board was 
advised by counsel for the applicant that the demolition permit was issued by the City as 
a result of a court order.  As such the matter before the Board is only on the consent 
application. 

The subject property is located on the south side of Lyall Avenue within a very 
mature neighbourhood consisting of homes built at the turn of the twentieth century and 
of an Edwardian architectural style. The streetscape of the south side of Lyall Avenue 
between Walter and Malvern Streets is characterized by mainly lots of wider frontages 
(greater than 7.62m) with detached homes.  The subject property has a frontage of 
15.24m (50 feet) and depth of 73.639m. The proposed severance would if approved 
result in 2 lots both with 7.62m frontages.  

Jassie Khurana, a qualified planner provided expert land use planning evidence 
in support of the application.  

Brian Gallaugher, a qualified planner for the City of Toronto provided expert 
heritage planning evidence and Ronald Burns, a qualified planner provided expert land 
use planning evidence. Both Messrs. Gallaugher and Burns testified on behalf of the 
City (the respondent), which is opposed to the application. 

Eleven residents, namely, Deirdre Budd, Melissa McGrorary, Barbara Carroll, 
Arthur Wrigglesworth, Joan Forge, Lauren Millier, Kim Randall, Joanne Guterres, Scott 
Kennedy, Paul Crawford and Daryl Wiebe all residing on homes along Lyall Avenue and 
within the immediate proximity of the subject property gave evidence in objection to the 
application. 

FINDINGS OF THE BOARD: 

Having considered the totality of the evidence presented and pursuant to the 
requirements of Sections 53(1), (34), (39) and 51(24) of the Planning Act, the Board 
allows the appeal by Gear Developments Inc. under Section 53 (19) of the same Act 
and orders provisional consent, subject to conditions, to convey part of the lands 
municipally known as 35 Lyall Avenue in the former City of East York now in the City of 
Toronto.  The Board will refer to the relevant evidence and submissions only as it may 
be necessary for the proper disposition of this appeal. The reasons follow. 
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A pivotal issue to this application is what constitutes the neighbourhood in which 
the subject property is located. It is pivotal in that one of the requirements of Section 
51(24) of the Act pertains to the dimensions and shape of the proposed lots in relation 
to the existing lot pattern of the neighbourhood and whether the proposed lots are 
compatible with the existing urban fabric of the neighbourhood. 

The qualified planner for the applicant gave evidence that the neighbourhood can 
be defined as that consisting of four residential blocks bounded by Main Street to the 
west, Swanwick Avenue to the north, Malvern Avenue to the east and Kingston Road to 
the south (Exhibit 5). This delineated area is part of a low density residential area in the 
East of Main Secondary Plan and is zoned as R2 Z0.6, which permits a variety of 
residential built forms including detached, semi-detached, duplexes and triplexes. 

The qualified planner for the City used the analogy of a “quilt”. The 
neighbourhood as defined in the secondary plan encompasses an area that goes 
beyond the boundaries as described by the planner for the applicant. However within 
this “quilt” there are distinct residential streets, which can be described as “patches” 
within this quilt. The south side of Lyall Avenue between Main Street and Malvern 
Avenue consists of frontages and houses, which are uniform in character, and is a 
“patch within this quilt” and as such a distinct residential neighbourhood. 

Finally, eleven residents all residing on Lyall Avenue (north and south sides) 
testified that they do not want the house on the subject property demolished and 
replaced by two smaller homes on two new lots. They described quite convincingly a 
strong sense of community that exists among the residents on Lyall Avenue which in no 
small part is due to the consistency in the streetscape (mostly Edwardian homes built at 
the turn of the twentieth century) and the uniformity of the size of the lots which tend to 
be larger than the 7.62m that is being proposed by the applicant. The residents spoke to 
the erosion of the social fabric of their community should the severances be allowed 
and two new homes constructed. 

The Board prefers the evidence of the planner for the City and the residents on 
Lyall Avenue and finds that the neighbourhood is defined as the streetscape along both 
sides of Lyall Avenue between Main Street and Malvern Avenue. 
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The Board heard evidence from the planner for the applicant that of the 62 
properties fronting on Lyall Avenue 14 have lot frontages at 7.62m or less (Exhibit 6).  

The Board heard evidence that the applicant has recently received both a 
demolition permit to demolish the existing property and a building permit to erect a 
replacement residential dwelling from the City (Exhibits 1 and 20). The building permit 
allows the construction of one of the residential dwellings, which is shown in Exhibit 2, 
Tab 6 as alternate plans for the development of the subject property.  This is important 
and relevant in that much of the residents’ objections to the application for severance 
were on the demolition of the existing dwelling and the construction of two dwellings on 
the proposed two lots.  

In terms of the requirements under Sections 51(24) and 53(1) of the Act, the 
planner for the applicant testified that the proposal complies with the relevant planning 
instruments including the in-force Official Plan and Secondary Plan and the Provincial 
Policy Statement with respect to residential intensification, infilling and affordable 
housing; complies fully with Zoning By-law 438-86, as amended with respect to the 
residential uses allowed and the applicable setback requirements in an R2 zone; the 
shape and dimensions of the lots are consistent with the existing lot pattern of the 
neighbourhood; a plan of subdivision is not required and the residential dwellings for the 
proposed lots meets fully the requirements of the zoning by-law. 

The planner for the City opined that the zoning by-law did not accurately reflect 
the existing built form of the neighbourhood and the perceptions of the streetscape 
along the south side of Lyall Avenue are important considerations. He testified that the 
creation of two smaller lots would not fit in with the character of the streetscape. 

The qualified heritage planner for the City testified that the City has designated 
Lyall Avenue as a Heritage Conservation District Study Area under the Ontario Heritage 
Act. Upon cross-examination, the heritage planner testified that the study has not yet 
begun and one cannot assume what the conclusions will be. 

In closing arguments, counsel for the City argued that notwithstanding the City’s 
objection to the application for consent should the Board allow the appeal then it should 
be conditional on the applicant constructing two residential detached dwellings that are 
substantially in accordance with the plans shown in Tab 6 of Exhibit 2 which specifically 
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sites the garages to the rear of the lots with access by a mutual driveway and reduces 
the height of the residential detached dwellings. 

Counsel for the applicant argued that no conditions should be attached to the 
consent order since the City proffered no evidence about what conditions are 
appropriate if the consent was granted. 

The Board disagrees with the argument of counsel for the applicant on the matter 
of conditions. Exhibits entered during the hearing are considered as evidence and as 
such are to be considered to be as relevant as oral evidence.  

The Board is satisfied that the proposed severance meet all the requirements of 
Sections 53(1) and 51(24) of the Act and allows the appeal by Gear Development Inc. 
under Section 51(19) of the Act.  The Board orders that provisional consent be given to 
convey part of the lands composed of Plan 693 Block 27 Lot 6 and municipally known 
as 35 Lyall Avenue in the former City of East York, now in the City of Toronto subject to 
the following condition: 

1. That the residential dwellings to be constructed on the two parcels as shown in 
the draft plan of survey (Tab 2, Exhibit 2), be built substantially in accordance 
with the site plan and building plans detailed in Tab 6, Exhibit 2 and provided as 
Attachment 1 to this decision. 

The Board find this condition to be reasonable and in keeping with the residential 
character and streetscape of Lyall Avenue. 

The Board so orders. 

 

 
 

J. CHEE-HING 
MEMBER 
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FOR ATTACHMENT PLEASE SEE ORIGINAL.  
 


